
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

Case No. 19-60716

MARK ESTABROOK,

Petitioner,

v.

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondent.

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION,

Intervenor.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (EXCEPT OSHA)
IN CASE NO. 17-0047

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LEE R. A. SEHAM
SEHAM SEHAM MELTZ
& PETERSEN, LLP
Attorneys for Petitioner
199 Main Street, 7th Floor
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 997-1346

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Procedural History3

 B. Statement of Facts5

 1. Laredo-Related Protected Activity and the
 August 5 NOQ Grounding.....5

 2. Protected Activity of August 9, 201315

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT23

STANDARD OF REVIEW28

ARGUMENT29

 I. THE ARB AND ALJ VIOLATED THE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE
 STANDARD BY FAILING TO FIND THAT ESTABROOK’S
 PROTECTED ACTIVITY CONTRIBUTED TO THE ADVERSE
 PERSONNEL ACTION THAT HE SUFFERED29

 A. APPLICATION OF THE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE
 STANDARD IN THE AIR 21 CONTEXT29

B. THE ALJ AND ARB FAILED TO ACCORD PROPER WEIGHT TO THE TEMPORAL PROXIMITY FACTOR32

C. FEDEX’S SHIFTING, FALSE AND PERJURIOUS RATIONALES FOR ITS ADVERSE ACTIONS WERE NOT ACCORDED PROPER WEIGHT BY THE ALJ OR ARB.....36

D. DISCRIMINATORY SINGLING OUT OF ESTABROOK FOR DISCRIMINATORY INVESTIGATION.....40

II. ESTABROOK’S COMMUNICATIONS ON AUG. 9, 2013 CONSTITUTED PROTECTED ACTIVITY42

A. THE ALJ IMPROPERLY ABDICATED HIS OBLIGATION TO INTERPRET THE LAW.....45

B. THE FAA DOES NOT REQUIRE THE DISSEMINATION OF FEDEX’S TRACKING DATA47

C. THE ALJ ERRED IN TREATING ONDRA’S TESTIMONY AS “EVIDENCE” OF WHAT THE LAW REQUIRED.....50

D. THE CONGRESSIONAL POLICY EMBEDDED IN AIR 21 REQUIRES THAT ESTABROOK’S AUG. 9 COMMUNICATIONS BE TREATED AS PROTECTED ACTIVITY51

III. THE RULING BY THE ARB AND ALJ ON ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.....54

CONCLUSION58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.,
514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008).....28

Ameristar Airways, Inc. v. Admin. Rev. Bd.,
650 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2011)30

Araujo v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations, Inc.,
708 F.3d 152 (3^d Cir. 2013).....30

Armstrong v. Flowserve US, Inc.,
ARB Case No. 14-023 (ARB Sept. 14, 2016).....30-31

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
462 U.S. 87 (1983)28

Burlington Truck Lines v. US,
371 U.S. 156 (1962).....29

Clark v. Pace Airlines, Inc.,
ARB Case No. 04-150 (ARB Nov. 30, 2006)..... 32-33

Clemmons v. Ameristar Airways, Inc.,
ARB Case No. 08-067 (ARB May 26, 2010)39

DeFrancesco v. Union R.R. Co.,
ARB Case No. 10-114 (ARB Feb. 29, 2012) 31, 32, 35

Dickerson v. United States,
346 U.S. 389 (1953).....29

Douglas v. Skywest Airlines, Inc.,
ARB Nos. 08-070, 08-074 (ARB Sept. 30, 2009)41

Evans v. Miami Valley Hospital,
ARB Case No. 07-118, -121 (ARB June 30, 2009).....52

Forrand v. FedEx Corp.,
ALJ Case No. 2012-AIR-00008 (ALJ Sept. 6, 2012)31

Hernandez v. Tanninen,
604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010)56

Hindsman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
ARB No. 09-023, ALJ No. 2008-AIR-013 (ARB June 30, 2010) 52-53

Hygh v. Jacobs,
961 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1992).....50

In re Avantel, S.A.,
343 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2003).....55

In re Itron, Inc.,
883 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 54-56

Kansas Gas & Electric Co.,
780 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985), *cert. denied*, 478 U.S. 1011 (1986).....51

Louisiana PSC v. FERC,
184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 29-30

Macktal v. United States Department of Labor,
171 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999).....28

Muncy v. City of Dallas,
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18675 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2001)57

Nester v. Textron, Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28182 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2015).....56

Nieves-Villanueva v. Soto-Rivera,
133 F. 3d 92 (1st Cir. 1997)50

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 45-47

Peterson v. City of Plymouth,
60 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 50-51

Port of Seattle v. FERC,
499 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007).....29

SEC v. Microtune, Inc.,
258 F.R.D. 310 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....56

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,
245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001).....28

Simpson v. United Parcel Serv.,
ARB Case No. 06-065 (ARB Mar. 14, 2008).....51

Sitts v. Comair, Inc.,
ALJ Case No. 2008-AIR-7 (ALJ July 31, 2009)51

Sky Techs. LLC v. IBM, Inc.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100667 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2006)..... 56-57

Specht v. Jensen,
853 F.2d 805 (10th Cir. 1988).....51

TNS, Inc. v. NLRB,
296 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2002).....30

United States v. Nobles,
422 U.S. 225 (1975).....57

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
340 U.S. 474 (1951).....30

Weil v. Planet Airways, Inc.,
ALJ Case No. 2003-AIR-18 (ALJ Mar. 16, 2004)52

White Glove Bldg. Maint. Inc. v. Brennan,
518 F.2d 1271 (9th Cir. 1975).....29

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....28

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)29

49 U.S.C. §42121(a)(1)..... 11, 42

49 U.S.C. § 42121(b) 1

49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(4)..... 1

49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(4)(A) 1, 28

Pub. L. 112-55 (Nov. 18, 2011)49

49 C.F.R. § 1544.103(a)(1)43

49 C.F.R. § 1544.205(a).....43

49 C.F.R. § 1544.205(c)(1)43

29 C.F.R. § 1979.104(b)(2)32

Miscellaneous

Kenny, K., Fotaki, M. & Scriver, S., *Mental Health as a Weapon:
Whistleblower Retaliation and Normative Violence*,
Journal of Business Ethics (2019) 160:801-81522
